# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY	)	
UTILITIES COMPANY FOR AN ORDER	)	
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF SECURITIES	)	CASE NO.
AND ASSUMPTION OF OBLIGATIONS AND AN	)	2018-00153
ORDER AMENDING AND EXTENDING EXISTING	)	
AUTHORITY WITH RESPECT TO REVOLVING LINE	)	
OF CREDIT	)	

### ORDER

This matter arises on Kentucky Utilities Company's (KU) motion to amend an Order entered June 27, 2018. On May 11, 2018, KU filed an application for authority to refund and refinance the Carroll County, Kentucky Environmental Facilities Revenue Bonds, 2007 Series A (Carroll County 2007 Series A Bonds). On June 27, 2018, an Order was entered approving the above-referenced issuance of securities and assumption of obligations and extending the existing revolving line of credit.

On July 3, 2018, KU filed a motion requesting that the Commission consider amending the paragraph on page 5 of its order concerning the amount of compensation to be paid to the underwriters or agents for their services. In its motion, KU states that the Commission's Order states in part:

KU estimates the amount of compensation to be paid to underwriters or agents for their services would not exceed one percent or approximately \$400,000.1

KU requests in its motion to revise the language to better reflect the statements

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Application, Paragraph 29.

made in its application concerning the compensation, in effect they request that the paragraph be amended to state:

KU estimates the amount of compensation to be paid to underwriters or agents for their services would not exceed one percent and KU estimates that issuance costs, excluding underwriting fees, would be approximately \$400,000.

The Commission, having considered the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that KU's motion to amend the requested paragraph should be approved.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. KU's motion to amend the June 27, 2018 Order is granted.
- 2. The first full paragraph on page 5 of the Commission's Order of June 27, 2018, is amended as follows:

KU expects the issuance of the First Mortgage Bonds to be sold at various times through 2018 and into 2019 in one or more underwritten public offerings, negotiated sales, or private placement transactions utilizing the proper documentation. The price, maturity date(s), interest rate(s), redemption provisions and other applicable terms would be determined by negotiations among KU and the underwriters, agents or other purchasers of the First Mortgage Bonds. KU estimates the amount of compensation to be paid to underwriters or agents for their services would not exceed one percent and KU estimates that issuance costs, excluding underwriting fees, would be approximately \$400,000.2

- All provisions of the June 27, 2018 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.
- 4. With the amendment to the June 27, 2018 Order, this case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Id. Paragraph 29.

## By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JUL 17 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

\*Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

\*Monica Braun STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Rick E Lovekamp Manager - Regulatory Affairs LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

\*Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010